SENATE RESOLUTION No. ____ DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION memorializing Ronald Roy Miner II. FORD J.D.

, read first time and referred to Committee on



First Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2021)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION memorializing Ronald Roy
2	Miner II.
3	Whereas, Ronald Roy Miner II, also known as DJ Indiana
4	Jones, of Indianapolis, Indiana, passed away on December 4,
5	2020;
6	Whereas, Born in June 1970 to Ron Miner and Barbara
7	Lawrence in Indianapolis, Indiana, Miner grew up on the West
8	side of Indianapolis, first graduating from Ben Davis High
9	School and then Indiana University - Purdue University
10	Indianapolis;
11	Whereas, Miner began DJing in 1984 at his family's roller
12	rink, Melody Skateland, where he began establishing himself as
13	a leader in the industry, and most recently owned the Casba
14	Bar in Broad Ripple;
15	Whereas, Miner influenced Indiana's DJ scene through his
16	extraordinary music and passion for mentoring and amplifying
17	others, including through the management group he
18	co-founded, Crush Entertainment, that represents artists
19	throughout the Midwest;



2021 DR 3827/DI AM

1	Whereas, After mixing on Hot 96.3 for over 20 years and
2	most recently co-hosting Radio Now 100.9 with partner DJ
3	Gabby Love, Miner became one of the most recognizable voices
4	on Indianapolis-area radio;
5	Whereas, A zest for life and genuine passion for others
6	made Miner a beloved member and leader of the Indianapolis
7	DJ scene and community as a whole;
8	Whereas, An upstanding member of the community, Miner
9	consistently put his talents towards charitable causes, often
10	raising money for various charities and serving as an advocate
11	for racial justice; and
12	Whereas, Miner's legacy will be remembered through his
13	music, leadership, deep relationships with others, and his
14	generosity, and he will be greatly missed by his friends, family,
15	and fans: Therefore,
16	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
17	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
18	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate memorializes Ronald
19	Roy Miner II.
20	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
21	to transmit copies of this resolution to Flanner Buchanan
22	funeral home, who will then transmit copies to the family and
23	friends of Ronald Roy Miner II.
	michigo of reduce tee j minior in.

